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1.
Economic and Financial Background

	Key Economic and Financial Indicators

	
	2005
	2006

	Population (million)

GDP (EUR billion)

Real GDP growth (%)

Inflation rate (%)

Unemployment rate (%)

Stock market capitalisation (EUR billion)

Stock market capitalisation (% of GDP)

Bond market capitalisation (EUR billion)

Bond market capitalisation (% of GDP)

Household gross savings ratio (%)

Household financial wealth (EUR billion)

Average per capita financial wealth (EUR)
	4.6

239

2.3

1.8

4.1

175.7

74

59.1

25

8.9

255

55.367
	4.7

261

2.9

2.3

3.6

232.6

89

56.1

21

1.4

270

57.400




The general activity in the Norwegian economy has picked up markedly since summer 2003. Demand for goods and services have remained high, and the continuous growth period of recent years is the longest ever recorded in the quarterly national accounts. The unemployment rate is falling from an already low level (by international standards) and the interest rate level is still low, although rising. The upturn is broad-based. The global expansion of recent years has resulted in strong growth in export industries and high prices for many Norwegian export goods.

2.
Key Trends in flows and assets under management
	UCITS Assets by Fund Type

(EUR billion)

	
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	30.06.2007

	Equity

Bond

Balanced

Money market

Fund-of-funds

Other
	8.382

2.520

0.654

5.858

0.688

-
	11.594

3.378

0.832

6.146

-

-
	18.244

4.380

1.344

9.963

-

0.075
	25.150

5.320

1.788

9.000

-

0.358
	30.195

6.242

2.091

10.635

-

0.348

	Total
	18.102
	21.950
	34.006
	41.616
	49.510


	 Net Sales of UCITS by Fund Type

(EUR million)

	
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	01.01-30.06.2007

	Equity

Bond

Balanced

Money market 

Other
	534

978

280

439

-
	954

838

133

504

-
	1.606

1.183

   381

3.545

-
	2.942

1.165

   343

-590

   78
	1.417

826

126

1.384

-36

	Total
	2,231
	2,429
	6,743
	3.938
	3.715


The overall investor activity in the Norway was quite high in 2006 and first half of 2007. This is mainly due to a strong demand from the institutional side of the market. As in previous years, the investor activity in the mass market has been quite low..

3.
Regulatory and self regulatory developments
All elements of the UCITS III Directives have been implemented, except for the simplified prospectus.
The MiFID legislation has passed the Parliament and will came into force in November 2007. not been implemented in Norway. The bill is expected to pass the Parliament in May 2007.

From 2006 capital gains corresponding to a risk-free rate of interest (which is equal to the interest on 5-years government bond) will be exempt from tax upon extraction.  Capital gains in excess thereof will be taxed at the rate of 28 percent. The RISK-adjustment will be abolished at the same time, but may be used in a transitional period of 10 years.

4. 
Corporate Governance – major developments
At the end of 2005 several Norwegian organisations and institutions (among others the Norwegian Mutual Fund Association) updated the national code on corporate governance principles. The recommendation has already become an important benchmark for companies listed on the Oslo Stock Exchange, based on the concept of “comply or explain”, and the Stock Exchange requires that listed companies must report on all the issues being included in the code. 

5. 
Fund governance
On fund governance issues, the Norwegian Mutual Fund Association published a recommendation in April 2003, promoting active corporate governance practices and transparency (on web-sites, etc.) on proxy voting activity, etc. The recommendation was updated in 2005. 

6.
Product Development

A new act on mandatory second pillar pension scheme came into force in January 2006
Annual payments into the scheme are estimated to 700 million Euros, and the providers are life insurance companies, banks and investment fund companies. The schemes may be defined contribution schemes or defined benefit schemes.

There are so far no real estate funds in Norway.

Hedge funds are still not permitted for marketing to the public in Norway. 

Since the turn of the century structured products have made a major impact on savings in the Norwegian retail market. By yearend 2006 the market size was 5.5 billion Euros, although there has been a slight decline in assets under management recently.

Providers of structured products must fulfill requirements given by the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway in regulations and circulars.

7.
Other major issues and developments
The Norwegian Mutual Fund Association has made (mandatory) industry standards and industry recommendations on the following issues:

· Standards

· Fund categorisation, standardised reporting of fund performance, risk measures and fees.  (The association has no plans to adopt the fixed-income European Fund Categorisation.) 

· Practice in regard to subscriptions and redemptions of fund shares.

· Marketing of investment funds.

· Personal investments by fund management company employees.

· Recommendations

· Corporate governance (internal and external).

· Principles on how to measure the value of less liquid fund assets.

· Criteria on selecting relevant benchmarks for equity funds.

· Principles when calculating NAVs for equity funds with international mandates.

· Principles in regard to independent directors.

· Recommended practice in regard to the 5/10/40%-diversification rules. 


· Recommendations on valuation of non-liquid equities.
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